
[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx ;05/13/2020] 

ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT 

On-Call Landscape Architectural Services 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ___ day of ________________, 20__, 

by and between the City of Roseville, a municipal corporation (“CITY”), and Fuhrman Leamy 

Land Group, a California corporation (“CONSULTANT”); and 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, CITY issued Request for Proposal # 13-082 for professional services 

consisting of on-call landscape architectural services; and 

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has prepared a response to the Request for Proposal dated 

April 24, 2020, which describes the scope of services to be performed by CONSULTANT, and 

the hourly rates for performance of such services; and 

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is qualified and experienced to provide professional 

landscape architectural services on an on-call basis. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Term.  The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution and expire on

June 30, 2021.  The City Manager may, in his or her discretion, elect to extend the Agreement in 

one (1) year increments for up to an additional two (2) years by giving CONSULTANT thirty 

(30) days advance written notice of each optional one (1) year renewal.  Such extensions shall be

memorialized by a written amendment to this Agreement. 



[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

2 

2. Services.  CONSULTANT shall perform, at the direction of CITY, the scope of

the on-call services as described in EXHIBIT “A,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

this reference.  Individual tasks will be awarded by CITY on an as-needed basis.  CITY may 

assign work to one or more consultants from an approved qualified list.  CITY reserves the right 

to unilaterally assign work to any consultant as it deems prudent or, if no services are required, 

no work.  CITY makes no specific guarantee of a minimum or maximum number of hours or 

amount of tasks or services, which shall be required of any single consultant.  In addition, the 

inclusion of any consultant on any qualified list, if so utilized by CITY, shall in no way be 

considered an exclusive agreement to provide service for CITY. 

3. Compensation.  For its services provided hereunder, CONSULTANT shall be

compensated on a time and expense basis in accordance with the hourly rates as described in 

EXHIBIT “B,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.  Any proposed increase 

in the effective rates for future services must be preceded by at least a 90-day written notice to 

the contracting department.  Total compensation shall not exceed two hundred thousand dollars 

per year ($200,000).  Total compensation for optional renewal years of this Agreement shall not 

exceed two hundred thousand dollars per year ($200,000).  Adjustment to the total compensation 

per year shall require a written amendment to this Agreement, subject to approval by the City 

Council. 

CONSULTANT shall submit one monthly invoice for its services.  Such invoices shall be 

delineated by task, the person performing the services, and the hourly rate, which shall be stated 

in time increments of not greater than one tenth (1/10) hours.  CITY shall pay invoices within 

thirty (30) days after receipt, if the services specified in the invoice have been satisfactorily 

completed.   



[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

3 

4. Indemnification.  To the fullest extent allowed by law, CONSULTANT agrees to

indemnify, including the cost to defend CITY, and its officers, agents, employees and volunteers 

from any and all claims, demands, costs or liability that arise out of, or pertain to, or relate to the 

negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of CONSULTANT and its agents in the 

performance of services under this contract, but this indemnity does not apply to liability for 

damages for death or bodily injury to persons, injury to property, or other loss, arising from the 

sole negligence, willful misconduct or defects in design by CITY or the agents, servants, or 

independent contractors who are directly responsible to CITY, or arising from the active 

negligence of CITY.  Notwithstanding any terms of this section, indemnification and defense 

obligations shall conform to California Civil Code Section 2782.8.    

CONSULTANT agrees to defend and indemnify CITY if, despite the parties 

intent and practice, any venue, agency, or court with competent jurisdiction determines that 

CONSULTANT and/or any of its agents, officers, employees, volunteers, independent 

contractors, or subcontractors, are characterized as employee(s) of CITY. 

CONSULTANT’s responsibility for such defense and indemnity obligations shall 

survive the termination or completion of this Agreement for the full period of time allowed by 

law.  The defense and indemnity obligations of this Agreement are undertaken in addition to, and 

shall not in any way be limited by, the insurance obligations contained in this Agreement.   

5. Insurance.  CONSULTANT agrees to continuously maintain, in full force and

effect, the following minimum policies of insurance during the term of this Agreement. 

COVERAGE  LIMITS OF LIABILITY 

Workers’ Compensation Statutory 



[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

4 

Commercial General Liability $2,000,000 each occurrence 

$4,000,000 aggregate 

Personal Injury: 

$2,000,000 each occurrence 

$4,000,000 aggregate 

Automobile Liability $1,000,000 combined single limit 

Professional Liability (errors and 

omissions) 

$1,000,000 per claim 

$2,000,000 aggregate

a. Form.  CONSULTANT shall submit a certificate evidencing such

coverage for the period covered by this Agreement in a form satisfactory to Risk Management 

and the City Attorney, prior to undertaking any work hereunder.  Any insurance written on a 

claims made basis is subject to the approval of Risk Management and the City Attorney. 

b. Additional Insureds.  CONSULTANT shall also provide a separate

endorsement form or section of the policy showing CITY, its officers, agents, employees and 

volunteers as additional insureds for each type of coverage, except for Workers’ Compensation 

and Professional Liability.  Such insurance shall specifically cover the contractual liability of 

CONSULTANT.  The additional insured coverage under the CONSULTANT’s policy shall be 

primary and noncontributory, as evidenced by a separate endorsement or section of the policy, 

and shall not seek contribution from CITY’s insurance or self-insurance.  In addition, the 

additional insured coverage shall be at least as broad as the Insurance Services Office (“ISO”) 

CG 20 01 Endorsement.  Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum 

insurance coverage requirements and limits shall be available to the additional insureds.  

Furthermore, the requirements for coverage and limits shall be:  (1) the minimum coverage and 

limits specified in this Agreement; or (2) the full coverage and maximum limits of any insurance 

proceeds available to the named insureds, whichever is greater. 



 

 

[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

 

5 

  c. Cancellation/Modification.  CONSULTANT shall provide ten (10) days 

written notice to CITY prior to cancellation or modification of any insurance required by this 

Agreement. 

  d. Umbrella/Excess Insurance.  The limits of insurance required in this 

Agreement may be satisfied by a combination of primary and excess insurance.  Any excess 

insurance shall contain or be endorsed to contain a provision that such coverage shall also apply 

on a primary and noncontributory basis for the benefit of CITY (if agreed to in a written 

contract) before CITY’s own insurance shall be called upon to protect it as a named insured.  

  e. Subcontractors.  CONSULTANT agrees to include in its contracts with all 

subcontractors the same requirements and provisions of this Agreement, including the indemnity 

and insurance requirements, to the extent they apply to the scope of the subcontractor’s work.   

Furthermore, CONSULTANT shall require its subcontractors to agree to be bound to 

CONSULTANT and CITY in the same manner and to the same extent as CONSULTANT is 

bound to CITY under this Agreement.  Additionally, CONSULTANT shall obligate its 

subcontractors to comply with these same provisions with respect to any tertiary subcontractor, 

regardless of tier.  A copy of CITY’s indemnity and insurance provisions will be furnished to the 

subcontractor or tertiary subcontractor upon request.  

  f. Self-Insured Retentions.  All self-insured retentions (“SIR”) must be 

disclosed to Risk Management for approval and shall not reduce the limits of liability. 

Policies containing any SIR provision shall provide or be endorsed to provide that the SIR may 

be satisfied by either the named insured or CITY.  CITY reserves the right to obtain a full 

certified copy of any insurance policy and endorsements.  The failure to exercise this right shall 

not constitute a waiver of such right. 



 

 

[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

 

6 

  g. Waiver of Subrogation.  CONSULTANT hereby agrees to waive 

subrogation which any insurer of CONSULTANT may acquire from CONSULTANT by virtue 

of the payment of any loss under a Workers Compensation, Commercial General Liability or 

Automobile Liability policy.  All Workers Compensation, Commercial General Liability and 

Automobile Liability policies shall be endorsed with a waiver of subrogation in favor of CITY, 

its officers, agents, employees and volunteers for all worked performed by CONSULTANT, its 

employees, agents and subcontractors. 

  h. Liability/Remedies.  Insurance coverage in the minimum amounts set forth 

herein shall not be construed to relieve CONSULTANT of liability in excess of such coverage, 

nor shall it preclude CITY from taking such other actions as are available to it under any other 

provisions of this Agreement or law.  

 6. Records.   CONSULTANT and its subcontractors shall maintain all files and 

records relating to the services performed hereunder during the term of this Agreement and for a 

period of not less than one (1) year after the date of termination or expiration.  Provided, 

however, that in the event of litigation or settlement of claims arising from the performance of 

this Agreement, CONSULTANT and its subcontractors shall maintain all files and records until  

such litigation, appeals or claims are resolved.  Duly authorized representatives of CITY shall 

have right of access during normal business hours and after reasonable notice to 

CONSULTANT’s and subcontractors’ files and records relating to the services performed 

hereunder, and may review and copy the files and records at appropriate stages during 

performance of the services and during the one (1) year period following termination or 

expiration of this Agreement.  CONSULTANT shall include this provisions in its contracts with 

all subcontractors.  



 

 

[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

 

7 

 7. Prevailing Wages.  When applicable, for purposes of this Agreement, 

CONSULTANT and its subcontractors shall comply with all applicable prevailing wage laws, 

e.g., but not limited to, California Labor Code Sections 1770 et seq.  In accordance with said 

Section 1775, CONSULTANT shall forfeit as a penalty to the City two hundred dollars ($200) 

for each calendar day or portion thereof for each worker paid less than the prevailing rates for 

such work or craft in which such worker is employed for any work done on-site under the 

Agreement by CONSULTANT or by any subcontractor in violation of the provisions of the 

Labor Code and in particular, Labor Code Sections 1770 to 1780, inclusive.  In addition to said 

penalty and pursuant to said Section 1775, the difference between such stipulated prevailing 

wage rates and the amount paid to each worker for each calendar day or portion thereof for 

which each worker was paid less than the stipulated prevailing wage shall be paid to each worker 

by CONSULTANT or the applicable subcontractor.   

 Pursuant to the provisions of California Labor Code Section 1773, the contracting 

department has identified the source, stated below, of the general prevailing rate of wages 

applicable to the site to be done, for straight time, overtime, and holiday work.  The holiday 

wage rate listed shall be applicable to all holidays recognized in the collective bargaining 

agreement of the particular craft, classification or type of worker concerned.  These wage rates 

may be obtained from the State Department of Industrial Relations and/or the following website 

address: http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlsr/DPreWageDetermination.htm.   

 Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1773.2, general prevailing wage rates set forth above, 

which forms a part of this Agreement, shall be posted by CONSULTANT at a prominent place at 

the work site.  Prevailing wage rates to be posted at the work site will be furnished by the 

contracting department.  The possibility of wage increases is one of the elements to be 



 

 

[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

 

8 

considered by CONSULTANT in determining its proposal, and will not under any circumstances 

be considered as the basis of a claim against CITY or the Agreement. 

 8. Contractor Registration.  No contractor or subcontractor may work on a public 

works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor 

Code section 1725.5.  During the performance of this Agreement, CONSULTANT and its 

subcontractors shall have a continuing legal obligation to maintain current registration with the 

Department of Industrial Relations.  CONSULTANT is hereby notified that this Agreement is 

subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. 

 9. Time is of the Essence.  Time is of the essence of this Agreement. 

 10. Compliance with Laws.  CONSULTANT shall comply with all federal, state and 

local laws, ordinances and policies as may be applicable to the performance of services under 

this Agreement. 

 11. Ability to Perform.  CONSULTANT agrees and represents that it has the time, 

ability and professional expertise to perform the services required under this Agreement. 

 12. Governing Agreement.  In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and 

its EXHIBITS, the provisions of this Agreement shall govern.  In the event of any conflict 

between any of the EXHIBITS, the provisions of the first in order of attachment shall govern. 

 13. Assignment.  CONSULTANT is employed to perform unique personal services. 

CONSULTANT shall not assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of CITY.  

CONSULTANT shall not employ or otherwise incur any obligation to pay other specialists or 

experts for services in connection with this Agreement, without prior written consent of CITY. 



 

 

[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

 

9 

 14. Independent Contractor.  CONSULTANT shall act as an independent contractor, 

and covenants and agrees that it will conduct itself consistent with such status, that it will neither 

hold itself out as, nor claim to be, an officer or employee of CITY by reason of this Agreement. 

  CONSULTANT and CITY agree that: (a) CONSULTANT is free from the 

control and direction of CITY in connection with the performance of the work; (b) 

CONSULTANT is providing services directly to CITY; (c) CONSULTANT has and will 

maintain at all relevant times a business license; (d) CONSULTANT maintains a business 

location that is separate from CITY; (e) CONSULTANT is customarily engaged in an 

independently established business of the same nature as that involved in the work performed 

hereunder; (f) CONSULTANT actually contracts with other businesses to provide the same or 

similar services and maintains a clientele without restrictions from CITY; (g) CONSULTANT 

advertises and holds itself out to the public as available to provide the same or similar services; 

(h) CONSULTANT provides its own tools, vehicles, and equipment to perform the services; (i) 

CONSULTANT has negotiated its own rates; (j) CONSULTANT set its own hours and location 

of work in accomplishing CITY’s on-call needs; and (k) CONSULTANT has the right to control 

the manner and means of accomplishing the result desired and exercises its own expert 

independent judgement. 

 15. Representations and Warranties.  CONSULTANT warrants that it has not 

employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working for 

CONSULTANT, to solicit or secure this Agreement, and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any 

company or person, other than a bona fide employee, any fee, commission, percentage, 

brokerage fee, gift or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award or 

making of this Agreement.  For breach or violation of this warranty, CITY shall have the right to 



 

 

[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

 

10 

terminate as void this Agreement, without liability, or, in its discretion, to deduct from the 

Agreement price or consideration, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, 

percentage, brokerage fee, gift or contingent fee. 

 16. Successors in Interest.  This Agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, 

successors, executors, administrators and assigns of the respective parties hereto. 

 17. Copyright, Ownership and Use of Materials.  All tangible material (“Material”) 

created or delivered pursuant to this Agreement is considered a work made for hire under the 

Copyright Act.  To the extent such Material does not qualify as a work made for hire, 

CONSULTANT hereby assigns to CITY all right, title, and interest, including but not limited to 

all copyrights, in all Material created by CONSULTANT in its performance under this 

Agreement.  Material constitutes the scope of work outlined in Exhibit A and attached hereto, 

and all written and other tangible expressions, including but not limited to, drawings (including 

computer aided drawings), papers, documents, reports, surveys, renderings, exhibits, sketches, 

maps, models, prints, paintings or photographs, in any and all media or formats in which such 

materials have been created or are maintained.  All Material furnished by CONSULTANT is, 

and shall remain, the property of CITY. 

  CONSULTANT shall execute any documents necessary to effectuate such 

assignment.  In the event that CONSULTANT uses, employs, designates, or retains any person 

or entity who is not an employee of CONSULTANT, to perform any work required of it 

pursuant to this Agreement, CONSULTANT shall require said person or entity to execute an 

agreement containing the preceding paragraph. 

 18. Termination of Agreement.  CITY may terminate this Agreement without cause 

by giving CONSULTANT ten (10) days advance written notice from the City Manager.  



 

 

[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

 

11 

CONSULTANT may terminate this Agreement without cause by giving CITY thirty (30) days 

advance written notice.  CONSULTANT understands that continuation of this Agreement past 

June 30th of any given year is contingent upon appropriation of funds for such purpose in the 

budget of the City of Roseville in the sole discretion of the City Council.  In the event of 

termination through no fault of CONSULTANT, CITY shall compensate CONSULTANT for 

services performed as of the date of termination, upon the release to CITY of all Material 

hereunder, in any and all media or formats in which such materials have been created or are 

maintained.  CITY retains the right to receive and use any MATERIAL, notwithstanding any 

termination or any dispute regarding the amount to be paid.   

 19. Attorney’s Fees; Venue; Governing Law.  If either party commences any legal 

action against the other party arising out of this Agreement or the performance hereof, the 

prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to recover its reasonable litigation expenses, 

including but not limited to, court costs, expert witness fees, discovery expenses, and attorney’s 

fees.  Any action arising out of this Agreement shall be brought in Placer County, California, 

regardless of where else venue may lie.  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of California. 

 20. Modification.  This Agreement and each provision contained herein may be 

waived, amended, supplemented or eliminated only by mutual written agreement of the parties. 

 21. Severability.  If any of the provisions contained in this Agreement are for any 

reason held invalid or unenforceable, such holding shall not affect the remaining provisions or 

the validity and enforceability of the Agreement as a whole. 

 22. Notices.  Any notices to parties required by this Agreement shall be delivered 

personally or mailed, U.S. first class postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 





 

 

[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

 

13 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 

BY: __________________________ 

 ROBERT R. SCHMITT 

 City Attorney 

 

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE: 

 

 

 

BY: __________________________ 

 JILL GELLER 

 Parks, Recreation & Libraries Director 

 

 



 

[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT “A” 

 

 

























































 

 

[\\Rosenet\rosenetdfs\CITY ATTORNEY\cycom\Wpdocs\D013\P003\00049197.docx; 05/13/2020] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT “B” 






